

**In the District Court of Appeal
Fourth District of Florida**

CASE NO. [REDACTED]
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] and [REDACTED]

Appellants,

v.

HSBC BANK, USA AS INDENTURE TRUSTEE FOR FRIEDMAN,
BILLINGS, RAMSEY GROUP, INC. (FBR) SECURITIZATION
NAME – FBRSI 2005-2, et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS



Counsel for Appellants
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Designated Email for Service:
service@icelegal.com
service1@icelegal.com
service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. There is no competent, substantial evidence to support the judgment..... | 2 |
| A. There is no competent, substantial evidence to support the Bank’s standing at inception. | 2 |
| B. The Homeowners did not waive their right to an evidentiary hearing on the issue of attorneys’ fees. | 6 |
| II. The Bank’s exhibits should have been excluded from evidence. | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD..... | 15 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING | 16 |
| SERVICE LIST..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alexander v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 388 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) | 11 |
| <i>Bank of New York v. Calloway</i> , 157 So. 3d 1064 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) | 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>Bankers Trust (Delaware) v. 236 Beltway Inv.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 1186, 1195 (E.D. Va. 1994)..... | 5 |
| <i>Colson v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2015 WL 1650300 (Fla. 2d DCA April 15, 2015) | 2 |
| <i>Diwakar v. Montecito Palm Beach Condo. Ass’n</i> , 143 So. 3d 958 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) | 8 |
| <i>Ernest v. Carter</i> , 368 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co. v. Ocha</i> , 472 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) | 12 |
| <i>Hillsborough, etc. v. Pub. Emp. Rel. Com’n</i> , 424 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Phillips</i> , 491 B.R. 255 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2013)..... | 5 |
| <i>Kumar Corp. v. Nopal Lines, Ltd.</i> , 462 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)..... | 6 |
| <i>Landmark American Insurance Company v. Pin-Pon Corp.</i> , 155 So. 3d 432 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Le v. U.S. Bank</i> , __ So.3d __, 2015 WL 2414456 (Fla. 5th DCA May 22, 2015) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Leon Shaffer Golnick Advertising, Inc. v. Cedar</i> , 423 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) | 7 |
| <i>Mastan Co. v. Am. Custom Homes, Inc.</i> , 214 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968)..... | 11 |
| <i>Matthews v. Federal National Mortgage Association</i> , 160 So. 3d 131 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) | 6 |
| <i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Jones</i> , 414 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) | 12 |
| <i>Sas v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 112 So. 3d 778 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)..... | 12 |
| <i>Shands Teaching Hosp. & Clinics, Inc. v. Dunn</i> , 977 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Tremblay v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2015 WL 2089069 (Fla. 4th DCA May 6, 2015) | 4 |
| <i>U.S. v. Grace</i> , 367 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2004) | 3 |
| <i>WAMCO XXVIII, Ltd. v. Integrated Electronic Environments, Inc.</i> , 903 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>Webster v. Chase Home Finance, LLC</i> , 155 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015) | 12 |
| <i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Reeves</i> , 92 So. 3d 249 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)..... | 4 |
| <i>Wolkoff v. American Home Mortg. Servicing</i> , 153 So. 3d 280 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)..... | 7 |
| Statutes | |
| § 673.2011, Fla. Stat. Ann., cmt. | 5 |
| § 90.202, Fla. Stat. | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Rules

Fla. R. Civ.P. 1.530(e)2, 4
